

RESOLUTION 2009-073

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE IN THE PROJECT CONTRACT AMOUNT AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER SIGN PROJECT CHANGE ORDERS UP TO THE AUTHORIZED NEW PROJECT CONTRACT AMOUNT

WHEREAS, under Resolution 2009-041, the City authorized the City Manager to enter into a contract with Camrock Excavation, Inc. for construction of the Washington Street Off-Street Parking Lot; and

WHEREAS, under Resolution 2009-041, the authorized construction contract amount was for \$159,558.65, with a 20% contingency amount of \$31,911.73, for a project construction contract budget of \$191,470.38; and

WHEREAS, construction activities uncovered contaminated soils and an unregistered underground storage tank (UST) all of which required removal and DEQ approval of the removal and decommissioning process; and

WHEREAS, these unforeseen construction issues have increased the project construction cost by \$38,980.27 above the authorized project construction contract budget of \$191,470.38; and

WHEREAS, the removal of the contaminated soils and decommission of the UST, became a mandatory component for the construction of the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The City Council approves a construction contract budget increase of \$40,000.00, and thereby authorizing a new construction contract budget of \$231,450.00.

<u>Section 2:</u> The City Council authorizes the City Manager sign Project Change Orders up to the new construction contract amount of \$231,450.

Section 3: This Resolution shall be in effect upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 6th day of October 2009.

Keith S. Mavs. Mayor

ATTEST:

Sylvia Murphy, City Recorde

Resolution 2009-073 October 6, 2009 Page 1 of 1